

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR.

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 22
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....viii

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....viii

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY RULED THAT A CREDITOR PROVIDING VALUE AND RECEIVING PAYMENT PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) CANNOT USE THAT SAME VALUE TO REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE LIABILITY UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....8

A. Section 547(c)(4) does not Limit the “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer Analysis to the Pre-Petition Period.....10

(i) The plain language of § 547(c)(4) has no temporal limitation.....10

(ii) The tense and grammar of § 547 do not require the “otherwise unavoidable transfer” to be made pre-petition.....13

(iii) Use of the word “debtor” in § 547(c)(4) does not suggest a temporal limitation.....13

B. There are no Contextual Indicators in the Bankruptcy Code that Establish the Petition Date as the Cutoff for Analysis of the New Value Defense.....14

(i) The title of § 547 serves little, if any, purpose in determining when an “otherwise unavoidable transfer must occur under § 547(c)(4).....15

(ii) The hypothetical liquidation test does not limit the new value analysis to the petition date.....16

(iii) The statute of limitations does not create a temporal limit for the new value analysis.....17

(iv) Post petition advances are of no relevance to the new value defense.....17

(v) Other post-petition transfers permitted by the Bankruptcy Code are irrelevant as to what constitutes an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” under § 547(c)(4).....18

C. Policy Considerations Support the Conclusion that the Bankruptcy Code Limits the Use of the Subsequent New Value Defense When a § 503(b)(9) Administrative Expense Payment Was Received.....19

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT UNDER 11 U.S.C § 365(d)(3), A TRUSTEE MUST ONLY SATISFY OBLIGATIONS OF A DEBTOR ALLOCABLE TO THE POST-REJECTION PERIOD UNDER AN UNEXPIRED LEASE OF NONRESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY.....21

A. The Statutory Construction of § 365(d)(3) Indicates a Trustee’s Obligation to Pay Rent Under an Unexpired Lease of Nonresidential Real Property Ceases After the Effective Date of Rejection.....22

B. Interpreting § 365(d)(3) Under the Proration Approach is Consistent with the Underlying Legislative Intent Behind § 365(d)(3) and the Policies of the Bankruptcy Code.....25

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(13).....14

11 U.S.C. § 329.....14

11 U.S.C. § 363.....18

11 U.S.C. § 365.....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 365(a).....21

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4).....27

11 U.S.C. § 503.....8, 19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1).....27

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 521.....14

11 U.S.C. § 544.....12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 545.....12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 546.....17

11 U.S.C. § 547.....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 547(b).....4, 11

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(5).....6, 15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5).....12

11 U.S.C. § 548.....12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 549.....15

11 U.S.C. § 549(a)(2)(B).....18

11 U.S.C. § 550(a)..... 4
 11 U.S.C. § 553.....12, 13
 11 U.S.C. § 1101(1).....14

United States Supreme Court Cases

Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co., 331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... 16
Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992) 10
Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 22
Dewnsup v. Timm, 502 U.S. 410 (1992)..... 24
Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique, 443 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 24
Hamilton v. Lanning, 560 U.S. 505 (2010)..... 24
Lamie v. United States Tr., 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 12
Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 474 U.S. 494 (1986)..... 24
Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC, ___ U.S. ___,
 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....10, 21
Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....22
Union Bank v. Wolas, 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....19, 20

United States Circuit Court Cases

Alaska Wilderness League v. EPA, 727 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2013).....24
Bankston v. Then, 615 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2010).....11
Charisma Inv. Co., N.V. v. Airport Sys., Inc. (In re Jet Florida Sys., Inc.),
 841 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1988).....8, 19, 20, 23
Friedman’s Liquidating Trust v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman’s),
 778 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....*passim*
Hall v. Ford Motor Credit Co. (In re JKJ Chevrolet, Inc.),
 412 F.3d 545 (4th Cir. 2005).....9, 16
In re Energy Future Holdings Corp., 990 F.3d 728 (3d Cir. 2021).....1

In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs. Inc., 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998).....26, 27

In re Tribune Co., 972 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2020).....1

Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc. (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC),
899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018).....11, 20

Sierra Club v. Korleski, 681 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2012).....12, 24

United Mine Workers of Am. Combined Benefit Fund v. Toffel (In re Walter Energy, Inc.),
911 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2018).....16

United States v. Fryberg, 854 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2017).....1
